

# City of Muscatine

ITEM NUMBER 2024-0103

## **AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY**

DATE: 3/21/2024

#### **STAFF**

David Popp, Solid Waste Manager

## **SUBJECT**

Request To Approve the Issuance of a Purchase Order in the Amount of \$234,900.00 to Elliott Equipment of Davenport for the Purchase of a 2024 Rear Load Refuse Truck.

### **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY**

For Council consideration is a request to approve the issuance of a purchase order to Elliott Equipment in the amount of \$234,900.00 for a 2024 rear load refuse truck.

#### STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends Council approve the issuance of a purchase order in the amount of \$234,900.00 to Elliott Equipment for the purchase of a 2024 rear load refuse collection truck.

## **BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION**

The City of Muscatine Solid Waste Division uses three automated collection and three rear-load collection trucks in the daily operations of collecting both residential and commercial refuse in Muscatine and Fruitland. These trucks operate in what is considered severe use conditions, with the goal of the division to replace these trucks on a ten year or less cycle. In the revised 2024 budget, a 2009 Freightliner truck with a New Way rear load packer body has been approved for replacement. This truck has significant rust and mechanical issues and has become undependable for daily use. The goal of the division is to keep the six large trucks used in the daily refuse collection operations the same make and model of cab and chassis and packer body make and models the same. This helps with parts and service and operator training being consistent. Quotes were taken for this truck from Elliott Equipment of Davenport for the amount of \$243,500.00 and from the Sourcewell purchasing site for the amount of \$234,900.00. Elliott Equipment was also the vendor through Sourcewell.

### **CITY FINANCIAL IMPACT**

There is \$230,000.00 in the FY24 budget for this purchase. The remaining \$4,900.00 will be funded from the sale of the 2009 truck that is being replaced.

# **ATTACHMENTS**

- 1. City of Muscatine Rearloader Sourcewell
- 2. City of Muscatine rearloader Retail



3100 West 76th Street Davenport, IA 52806 Ph: 563-391-4840

Elliott Sanitation Equip. Co.

1245 Dawes Avenue Lincoln, NE 68521 Ph: 402-474-4840

14219 Norby Road Grandview, MO 64030 Ph: 816-761-4840

4400 E 60th Ave Commerce City, CO 80022 Ph: 303-853-4840

44010						
Date	Date Quote #					
2/13/2024	20444					
Proposed S	Shipping Date					
4-15-2024						
Terms						
Net 30						
F	Rep					
JJK						

Ounte

City of Muscatine	
215 Sycamore St	
Muscatine, IA 52761	

4000 SE Beisser Drive

Grimes, IA 50111

Ph: 515-986-4840

Fx: 515-986-9530

## Here is our quotation on the goods named, subject to the conditions noted:

CONDITIONS: The prices and terms on this quotation are not subject to verbal changes or other agreements unless approved in writing by the Home Office of the Seller. Prices are based on costs and conditions existing on date of quotation and are subject to change by the Seller before final acceptance. All quotations and agreements are contingent upon strikes, accidents, fires, availability of materials and all other causes beyond our control. Typographical and stenographic errors subject to correction. Purchaser agrees to accept either overage or shortage not in excess of ten percent to be charged for pro-rata. Purchaser assumes liability for patent and copyright infringement when goods are made to Purchaser's specifications. When quotation specifies

material to be furnished by the purchaser, ample allowance must be made for reasonable spoilage and material must be of suitable quality to facilitate efficient production. Quoted Prices are good for 60 days.

Conditions not specifically stated herein shall be governed by established trade customs. Terms inconsistent with those stated herein which may appear on Purchaser's formal order will not be binding on the Seller.

TERMS: Equipment is due on receipt. Carts, Containers, Parts & service are Net 30 unless otherwise noted on your account. Balances over 30 days from the date of invoice are subject to finance charges up to 1.5% per month.

Qty	Item	Description	Price	Total
	11819E	2024 Freightliner M2, Cummins L9 300 HP diesel, Allison 3000RDS automatic, single axle, New Way 20 Cubic Yard Rear Load, reeving winch, kicker bar, color camera system, work lights, strobe lights, hydraulic tubing and extended load sill for dual cart tipper, in cab controls for tailgate and eject, tag axle, Perkins auto trunion locks.  VIN: 3ALACXFE9RUR6660 SN: Job: 163745-1-3  Per Sourcewell contract #091219-NWY	234,900.00	234,900.00

Total	\$234,900.00

	GGATETRA C		~ - ~ -		DESTINAT
TO	CONFIRM	ORDER.	SIGN	AND	RETURN



3100 West 76th Street Davenport, IA 52806 Ph: 563-391-4840

Elliott Sanitation Equip. Co. 1245 Dawes Avenue Lincoln, NE 68521 Ph: 402-474-4840

14219 Norby Road

Ph: 816-761-4840

Grandview, MO 64030

4400 E 60th Ave Commerce City, CO 80022 Ph: 303-853-4840

Quoto				
Date	Quote #			
2/13/2024	20444			
Proposed S	Shipping Date			
4-15-2024				
Terms				
Net 30				
Rep				
JJK				

City of Muscatine 215 Sycamore St Muscatine, IA 52761

4000 SE Beisser Drive

Grimes, IA 50111

Ph: 515-986-4840

Fx: 515-986-9530

## Here is our quotation on the goods named, subject to the conditions noted:

CONDITIONS: The prices and terms on this quotation are not subject to verbal changes or other agreements unless approved in writing by the Home Office of the Seller. Prices are based on costs and conditions existing on date of quotation and are subject to change by the Seller before final acceptance. All quotations and agreements are contingent upon strikes, accidents, fires, availability of materials and all other causes beyond our control. Typographical and stenographic errors subject to correction. Purchaser agrees to accept either overage or shortage not in excess of ten percent to be charged

for pro-rata. Purchaser assumes liability for patent and copyright infringement when goods are made to Purchaser's specifications. When quotation specifies material to be furnished by the purchaser, ample allowance must be made for reasonable spoilage and material must be of suitable quality to facilitate efficient production. Quoted Prices are good for 60 days.

Conditions not specifically stated herein shall be governed by established trade customs. Terms inconsistent with those stated herein which may appear on Purchaser's formal order will not be binding on the Seller.

TERMS: Equipment is due on receipt. Carts, Containers, Parts & service are Net 30 unless otherwise noted on your account. Balances over 30 days from the date of invoice are subject to finance charges up to 1.5% per month.

Qty	Item	Description	Price	Total
	11819E	2024 Freightliner M2, Cummins L9 300 HP diesel, Allison 3000RDS automatic, single axle, New Way 20 Cubic Yard Rear Load, reeving winch, kicker bar, color camera system, work lights, strobe lights, hydraulic tubing and extended load sill for dual cart tipper, in cab controls for tailgate and eject, tag axle, Perkins auto trunion locks.  VIN: 3ALACXFE9RUR6660 SN: Job: 163745-1-3	243,500.00	243,500.00

Total	\$243,500.00

TO CONFIRM ORDER, SIGN AND RETURN

X		